The results of Publica included in the Company's consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition are net sales and loss from operations of $3,190
and $70, respectively for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021. The Company incurred acquisition-related transaction costs of $1,304 during the three
months ended September 30, 2021, which are included in General and administrative expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss.

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the combined results of operations as if the acquisition of Publica had occurred as of January 1,
2020. The pro forma information includes certain adjustments, including depreciation and amortization expense, software capitalization, the removal of transactions
between Publica and the Company and certain other adjustments. The pro forma amounts may not be indicative of the results that actually would have been achieved had
the acquisition of Publica occurred as of January 1, 2020, and are not necessarily indicative of future results of the combined companies:

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30,
2021

September 30,
2020

September 30,
2021

September 30,
2020

Revenue $ 80,780 $ 61,312 $ 229,085 $ 164,432
Net loss $ (12,351) $ (6,257) $ (58,566) $ (42,553)

13

4.   Property and equipment, net

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

Estimated
useful life
(in years)

September 30,
2021

December 31,
2020

Computer and office equipment 1 - 3 $ 9,687 $ 9,167
Computer software 3 - 5 237 236
Leasehold improvements Various 2,119 2,120
Furniture 5 years 335 317
Total property and equipment 12,378 11,840
Less: accumulated depreciation (10,961) (9,597)
Total property and equipment, net $ 1,417 $ 2,243

Depreciation expense of property and equipment for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $418 and $733, respectively. Depreciation expense
of property and equipment for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $1,378 and $2,401, respectively.

Computer and office equipment under capital leases are as follows:

 September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Computer and office equipment $ 6,073 $ 6,073
Less: Accumulated depreciation (6,057) (5,782)
Total computer and office equipment under capital leases, net $ 16 $ 291

Depreciation expense related to computer and office equipment under capital leases for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $55 and $346,